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Safety Precautions

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

User's Manual 
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Linear Gage en

*99MBC138B*

• 

• 

Precautions for Measurement
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Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)

Export Control Compliance
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2. 

1. Overview

1.1. Connectible Counters

 gages  
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Tips
• 

• 

• 

Disposal of Old Electrical & Electronic Equipment 
(Applicable in the European Union and other 
European countries with separate collection 
systems)

China RoHS Compliance Information

产品中有害物质的名称及含量

部件
名称

有害物质

铅 汞 镉 六价铬 多溴联苯 多溴二苯醚

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (Cr(VI)) (PBB) (PBDE)

本体 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

配件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

本表格依据 SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。
○：表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 GB/T 

26572 规定的限量要求以下。
× ：表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超

出 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求。

环保使用期限标识是根据《电器电子产品有害物质限
制使用管理办法》以及《电子电气产品有害物质限制使
用标识要求(SJ/T11364-2014)》制定的,适用于中国境
内销售的电子电气产品的标识。
电器电子产品只要按照安全及使用说明内容在正常使
用情况下,从生产日期算起,在此期限内产品中含有
的有毒有害物质不致发生外泄或突变,不致对环境造
成严重污染或对其人身、财产造成严重损害。
产品使用后,要废弃在环保使用年限内或者刚到年限
的产品,请根据国家标准采取适当的方法进行处置。
另外,此期限不同于质量/功能的保证期限。
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4. Clamping Procedure

• 
• 
• 

Tips

3. Name and Size of Parts

4.1. Using a Split Clamp

Screw Screw

20.4 30 ø11.7

(7
9.

3)

73
.1

14

(500)

43

ø14.7

⑥

①

②

③
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12
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5

6.5

M9.5x0.5

⑤

④

⑦
⑧

ø8 0
-0.009
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2   Set the Linear Gage that attached the thrust stem into the base 
(tool or jig).

1.  Insert the Linear Gage that attached the thrust stem into the 
mounting hole on the base (tool or jig).

2.  Thread the fastening nut onto the thrust stem from the plunger 
side, and then securely tighten the fastening nut with one 
wrench while holding the thrust stem with another wrench to 
keep it from moving.

Base

Fastening nut

Wrench

5

12

(4
4.

9) 9.
5

14
.5

4
L

02ADB682

02ADB681
02ADB683

(13.3)
ø9.5 0

-0.015

M9.5x0.5

Fastening nut

 
fastening nut

hex nut

4.2. Using the Optional Thrust Stem

Tips

1   Attach the thrust stem to the Linear Gage.
1.  Fit the optional special-purpose spanner to the spanner catches 

(the two grooves) at the base of Linear Gage's stem.
2.  Set the thrust stem into the plunger and then turn it with a 

al-
purpose spanner.

Wrench
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5. Output Signals

• 

• 

• 

5.1. Output Connector and Signal Level

A

8
7
10
6

54
3

9
2

1

1 7

2

5

 

• 

• 

greater

greater

Fixing 

 
→  Cable bending radius = 50 mm or 

greater



11 12

PA, PB

PA, PB

+5V +5V

GND

26LS32

51Ω
33pF

GND

Tips

5.2. Output Signal Chart

OH

OL

PB

PB

PA

PA
VOL

VOH

Tr

1 2

Te

PB

PB

PA

PA

1 2

1

Tips
• 

• 



Mitutoyo Corporation  
20-1, Sakado 1-Chome, Takatsu-ku, Kawasaki-shi, Kanagawa 213-8533, Japan
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6. Maintenance

6.1. Replacing the Contact Point

Tips
• 
• 

6.2. Replacing the Rubber Boot (Part No. 21HAA331)

1   Remove the contact point from the tip of the plunger.
See 

2   Remove the rubber boot, and then use alcohol, etc. to clean all 
oil and contaminants from the two rubber boot attachment 
grooves (one on the stem and another at the tip of the plunger).

  

  Apply a small amount of silicone-based contact cement to the 
rubber boot attachment grooves.

5   Stretch the rubber boot so that both of its ends engage the 
rubber boot attachment grooves. 
When installing the rubber boot, make sure that it is not twisted.

  Reinstall the contact point on the plunger.
See 
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Measuring range

Measuring 
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6.3. Maintenance
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7.2. Options
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2
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:

Tips


